ORDINANCE NO 20

An ordinance regulating the sale and disposition of milk in the Village of Finlayson, and providing penalties for the violation thereof; The village council of the Village of Finlayson does ordain as follows:

- Section 1: The word "person" as used in this ordinance, shall be construed as including individuals co partnerships, associations and corporations.
- Section 2: No person shall sell milk, except for manufacturing purposes, within the Village of Finlayson, without first obtaining a license therefore as herein provided. All licenses issued under this ordinance shall be for not more than one year and shall expire the first day of January, unless sooner revoked. No license shall be transferable, except upon the written approval of the village council.
- Section 3: Any person desiring licenses to sell milk in the Village of Finlayson shall file with the Village Recorder a written application addressed to the Village Council. Such application shall be accompanied by an approval certificate from the Livestock Sanitary Board of the State of Minnesota that the applicant's cows have been duly tested and found free from tuberculosis and abortion. The village recorder shall present such applications to the village council, and if it is the opinion of the village council that the applicant has complied with the requirements of this ordinance, it may issue a permit to the applicant upon the payment of the sum of twenty five cents per cow.
- Section 4: Milk sold in the Village of Finlayson shall not test less than three and on half (3 ½) per cent butterfat, and shall be whole, fresh, clean lacteal secretion obtained by the complete milking of one or more healthy cows, properly fed and kept, excluding that obtained within thirty days before and five days after calving or such longer period as may be necessary to render the milk practically colostrum free.
- Section 5: Milk shall be from cows free from tuberculosis and abortion as determined by an annual test. Tuberculosis and abortion tests shall be made by a graduate, licensed veterinarian and in accordance with the regulations prescribed by the State Livestock Sanitary Board. A copy of each test shall be forwarded to the secretary of the Livestock Sanity Board for approval. Herds in which tuberculosis and abortion is found shall be subject to an examination and retest in accordance with the regulation of the State Livestock Sanitary board. All cattle which are found to be affected with tuberculosis and abortion or any other diseased condition which renders the milk unfit for human consumption and then milk from any and all cows of the whole herd shall not be offered for sale or distribution until the animal or animals that is affected by tuberculosis and abortion has been disposed of and then if the herd is approved and accredited by the State Livestock Sanitary Board, the milk may again be offered for sale and distributio0n.
- Section 6: Any person who shall violate any of the provisions or requirements of this ordinance or fail to comply with any of the requirements thereof, shall upon conviction thereof be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars (\$10.00) nor more than one hundred (\$100.00) or by imprisonment not exceeding ninety (90) days.
- Section 7: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after January 1, 1932.

Passed by village council of the Village of Finlayson, this 6th day of October, 1931.

A.L. Faudskar President A.R. Belling Village Recorder